Board's regulations, including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of April 2006.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration. Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6-5677 Filed 4-14-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1442]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 101, Clinton County, Ohio

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign– Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, Airborne FTZ, Inc., grantee of Foreign–Trade Zone 101, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 101 to include a site in Fayette County, Ohio, within the Dayton Customs and Border Protection port of entry (FTZ Docket 27–2005, filed June 3, 2005):

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register** (70 FR 34445–34446, June 14, 2005);

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 101 is approved, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of April 2006.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6-5681 Filed 4-14-06; 8:45 am]

Billing Code: 3510-DS-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [Order No. 1443]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 94, Laredo, Texas Area

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u), the Foreign– Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the City of Laredo, Texas, grantee of Foreign—Trade Zone No. 94, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 94 in the Laredo, Texas area, to include a site within the Embarcadero Business Park, within the Laredo Customs port of entry (FTZ Docket 19–2005, filed 5/9/2005);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the Federal Register (70 FR 25536, 5/13/2005) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest:

Now, therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 94 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28, and further subject to the Board's standard 2,000–acre activation limit for the general–purpose zone project.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of April 2006.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6-5675 Filed 4-12-06; 8:45 am]

Billing Code: 3510-DS-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security

Encryption Items Under the Jurisdiction of the Department of Commerce

ACTION: Proposed collection: request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce, as part of its continuing

effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13 (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)).

DATES: Written comments must be submitted on or before June 16, 2006.

ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments to Diana Hynek, Departmental Paperwork Clearance Officer, Department of Commerce, Room 6625, 14th and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230 (or via the Internet at *DHynek@doc.gov.*).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the information collection instrument(s) and instructions should be directed to Larry Hall, BIS ICB Liaison, Department of Commerce, Room 6703, 14th and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Abstract

This collection of information is required by Section 742.15 of the Export Administration Regulations (EAR). This collection facilitates the review of encryption products prior to sale and streamlined post-export reporting.

II. Method of Collection

Submitted on forms or electronically.

III. Data

OMB Number: 0694–0104. Form Number: BIS–742R, BIS–742S. Type of Review: Extension of a currently approved collection.

Affected Public: Individuals, businesses or other for-profit and not-for-profit institutions.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 680.

Estimated Time per Response: 5 minutes to 7 hours per response.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 2,830 hours

Estimated Total Annual Cost: No start-up capital expenditures.

IV. Request for Comments

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden (including hours and cost) of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be